
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 4 March 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 

 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy, Strategy and Finance (Executive Leader) 
 
Councillor T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
 
Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 11 
February 2013.  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  

7. Minutes/References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  

(1) Minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 
21st January 2013 and to consider any recommendations.  

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Health and Housing  

Key Decisions 
 

(1) Housing Allocations Policy (Pages 13 - 20) 

 a report by the Director of Community  

(2) Tenancy Strategy (Pages 21 - 44) 

 a report by the Director of Community  

9. Leisure and Community  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Lockswood Community Centre (Pages 45 - 50) 

 a report by the Director of Community 

10. Policy, Strategy and Finance  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Maintaining the Vibrancy of Fareham Town Centre: Update (Pages 51 - 
64) 

 a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  
Non-Key Decisions 



- 3 - 

 

 

 

(2) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report (Pages 65 - 78) 

 a report by the Director of Community  

(3) Business Solent Champion Proposal (Pages 79 - 82) 

 a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

12. Policy, Strategy and Finance  

Non-Key Decisions 
 

(1) Citizen of Honour (and Young Citizens of the Year) (Pages 83 - 96) 

 a report by the Director of Community  

(2) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 97 - 102) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
21 February 2013 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the 

Executive  

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 11 February 2013 
in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
Present: Councillor S D T Woodward - Policy, Strategy and Finance  

(Executive Leader) 
 Councillor T M Cartwright - Public Protection (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford - Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans  - Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley - Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble - Streetscene 

 
 
 
Also in attendance, Councillors: 
 
Miss S M Bell (Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
J V Bryant (Chairman of Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development 
and Review Panel) 
Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee) 
Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
J S Forrest (Leader of Liberal Democrat Group) for Minute 10(2) 
T G Knight (Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee) 
D C S Swanbrow (Chairman of Scrutiny Board) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

x-130211-m 

 

Public Session 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 January 
2013 (x-130107-m refers) be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

There were no announcements given by the Executive Leader. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members to enable 
discussion and a decision to be taken at item 11(1) - Finance Strategy, Capital 
Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2013/14; and item 11(2) - 
Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital Programme 
for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 9(1) as he was the 
Council appointed representative at Community Action Fareham. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
There were no petitions presented for this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Raymond Hale in relation to item 
9(1) Community Action Fareham - Review of Service Level Agreement and was 
thanked accordingly (see minute 9(1) below). 
 
The Chairman agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on the 
agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 
 
The Executive received a reference from the Policy Development and Review 
Panels, the Housing Tenancy Board and the Scrutiny Board on a number of 
matters and took account of those comments in determining the matters at 
minutes 9(1), 11(1) and 11(2) below.   

 
8. EXECUTIVE MATTERS FOR DECISION IN PUBLIC 

 
The Executive considered the following matters for decision and resolved as 
indicated, in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as set out 
below:- 
 

Page 2



 

x-130211-m 

 

Health and Housing 
 
(1) Garden Court, Portchester - Changes to the Sheltered Housing Service - 

Decision No. 2012/13-135 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) that the level of support service provided to sheltered housing 

tenants at Garden Court be changed from a 5 day week service to a 
weekly service (as set out in paragraphs 13 to 15 of the attached 
briefing paper); and 

(b) that officers be instructed to implement the new service 
arrangements at the earliest opportunity. 

 
9. Leisure and Community 
 

(1) Community Action Fareham - Review of Service Level Agreement (Key 
Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-136 
 
Councillor Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as he 
was the Council appointed representative at Community Action Fareham. 
 
The comments of the Deputee were taken into account during 
consideration of this item (see minute 6 above). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 

 
(a) agrees to extend the current SLA with Community Action Fareham 

by six months until 30 September 2013, pending a review once 
Hampshire County Council has completed its review of funding to 
support future capacity in the voluntary and community sectors;  

 (b) requests the Scrutiny Board to look at the matter prior to the 
Executive's review; and 

(c) agrees to reduce the current level of core funding by 4%.  
 

(Voting: 5 Executive members voting for, 1 against). 
 

10. Public Protection 
 

(1) Traffic Management Programme (Key Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-
137 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the progress on the current 2012/13 
programme, and planned work for 2013/14 identified in Appendi
[...]
ation to all Members to 
enable discussion and a decision to be taken for this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council be recommended that:- 
 
 (a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be 

approved for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 

2013; 
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum 

increase of 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(d) the revised budget for 2012/13; 
(e) the base budget for 2013/14; 
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 b; and 

Page 4



 

x-130211-m 

 

(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring 
sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of 
each loan. 

 
(3) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indictors 2013/14 (Key 

Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-141 
 

RESOLVED that the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2013/14, attached as Appendix A to this report, be endorsed 
and submitted to the Council for approval. 

 
(4) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13 - Decision No. 2012/13-142 

 
RESOLVED that the report on revenue and capital budget monitoring be 
noted. 
 

Private Session 
 

EXECUTIVE MATTER FOR DECISION IN PRIVATE 
 
The Executive considered the following matter for decision in private and 
resolved as indicated in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as 
set out below:-  

 
12. Policy, Strategy and Finance 

 
(1) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2012/13 - Decision No. 2012/13-

143 
 

RESOLVED that the treasury management monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 

(NOTE: All decisions are non-key decisions unless otherwise indicated) 
 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm 
and ended at 6.45pm). 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board  
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 21 January 2013   
at the Civic Offices, Fareham  

 
PRESENT: 

Councillor P J Davies 
(Chairman) 

 
Mrs K Mandry  
(Vice-Chairman 

 
 
Councillors:  
 
Co-opted 
members: 
 
 
Also Present:  

T J Howard and Mrs K K Trott 
 
Alderman E Crouch, Mrs P Weaver, Mrs E Bailey (deputising for Mr 
G Wood), and Mr S Lovelock 
 
 
 

 
1.  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr G Wood and Mr B Lee.  
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
.There were no Chairman’s announcements 

 
3.  MINUTES 
 

It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Tenancy 
Board held on 12 November 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record (ht-121112-m). 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 7(1)

Page 7



ht-130121-m.doc 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS 
 
 There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
6. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF HOUSING TENANCY BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2012/13 AND PRELIMINARY DRAFT BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

 
The board considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Board’s work programme for the current year and gave initial consideration 
to the programme for 2013/14 (copy of report ht-130121-r01-jsh circulated with 
the agenda). 
 
It was AGREED that the Board:- 
 
(a) confirmed the Work Programme for the remainder of the year 2012/13 and 

endorsed any revisions listed within the report; 
 

(b) gave an early assessment of progress in 2012/13; and 
 

(c) gave initial consideration of the Work Programme for 2013/14 
 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INCLUDING THE HOUSING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

 
 The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 

regarding the proposed spending plans for the Housing Revenues Account 
(copy of report ht-130121-r02-kgo circulated with agenda). 

 
The board received a verbal presentation from the Corporate Accountant, who 
circulated amended figures to 
[...]
 12



 

Contact: Sara Head, Housing Options Manager 
E-mail – shead@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824369)   xho-130304-r02-she 
 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
4 March 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Health and Housing  
Housing Allocations Policy  
Director of Community  
Housing Strategy/Allocations Policy  

Corporate  
Objective: 

A Balanced Housing Market 

  

Purpose:  
This report seeks the Executive's approval to adopt and implement a new 
Allocations Policy. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
A Member Officer Working Group was established to consider the key changes 
required to the Allocations Policy to reflect legislative changes introduced by the 
Localism Act 2011. These changes included allowing Councils to develop their own 
local connection criteria and to give additional weighting within Allocation schemes 
to those applicants who have served in the Armed Forces. 
 
The draft policy was considered by the Health and Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel prior to being issued for public consultation. This report summarises 
the work of the Member Officer Working Group, considers issues raised through the 
formal consultation and outlines a timeframe for implementation. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
(a) That the Executive approves the proposed new Allocations Policy is adopted 

for implementation from 1st May 2013 
(b) That the existing waiting list is frozen and all housing applications be reviewed 

and re-prioritised 
(c) That the Member Working group reconvene in Nov 2013 to evaluate the 

impact of the changes and report their findings to the Health & Housing Panel  

 

Reason: 
To ensure that the Allocations Policy reflects changes introduced by the Localism 
Act 2011 and the impact welfare reform will have on affordable housing. 

 

Agenda Item 8(1)

Page 13



Contact: Sara Head, Housing Options Manager 
E-mail – shead@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824369)   xho-130304-r02-she 
 

Cost o
[...]
 
which other registered social housing providers should have regard to in setting their 
own tenancy policies. Furthermore the report outlines proposals under a Tenancy 
Policy for the Council to grant 'flexible' tenancies to new tenants of family sized 
housing from April 2013.  
 
The Tenancy Strategy has been developed by a Member Officer Working Group 
reporting to the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel and the 
Housing Tenancy Board. The draft Strategy has also been subject to public 
consultation. Although the total number of responses to the consultation is 
disappointing, those that did respond showed strong support for the Council's 
proposal to use flexible tenancies. 
 
If approved for adoption and implementation the new Tenancy Strategy will help the 
Council and other registered providers (with social housing stock in the borough) to 
make best use of the existing social housing stock in meeting local needs. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the draft Tenancy Strategy and the draft Tenancy Policy are approved for 
adoption and implementation with effect from 1 April 2013.  
 

Agenda Item 8(2)

Page 21



Contact: Jon Shore, Tenancy Services Manager  
E-mail – jshore@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824540 )   xho-130304-r10-jsh.doc 

Reason: 
To make effective use of the Council's housing stock. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
None 
 

 
Appendices A: Draft Tenancy Strategy 
 

B: Draft Tenancy Policy 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    

Page 22



 

Contact: Jon Shore, Tenancy Services Manager  
E-mail – jshore@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824540 )   xho-130304-r10-jsh.doc 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  4 March 2013  

 

Subject:  Tenancy Strategy  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community 

 

Portfolio:  Health and Housing  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. As part of the Government's Localism agenda section 126 of the Localism Act 

2011 focused on 'Tenancy Strategies'; requiring all registered providers of social 
housing to prepare an
[...]
tion: 
(a) That the Executive approves the continued funding of the Lockswood 

Community Centre for a further 3 months, pending the transfer of 
management to the newly formed Lockswood Community & Sports 
Association. 

(b) That the Executive approves the progress on the formation of a community 
association. 

(c) That the Council appoint a trustee to sit on the management committee of the 
newly formed charity. 

 

 

Reason: 
To progress the transfer of the management of the Lockswood Community Centre 
to a new community association. 

Agenda Item 9(1)

Page 45



Contact: Gareth Satherley, Leisure Development Manager  
E-mail – gsatherley@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824476 )  xlc-130304-r03-gsa.doc 

Cost of proposals: 
Detailed in the main report.  
 

 
Background papers: Lockswood Community Centre - Executive - October 2012. 
    
 

Page 46



 

Contact: Gareth Satherley, Leisure Development Manager  
E-mail – gsatherley@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824476 )  xlc-130304-r03-gsa.doc 

 
 

 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  4 March 2013  

 

Subject:  Lockswood Community Centre  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community 

 

Portfolio:  Leisure and Community  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Executive at its meeting in October 2012 made a commitment to support the 

running of the Lockswood Community Centre for the remainder of the 2012/13 
financial year; to urgently and actively pursue the formation of a community 
association to take over the operation of the centre and requested a review of the 
situation in six months. 
 

2. This report provides an update on the operation of the community centre, details 
progress in the formation of a community association and recommends a way 
forward. 

 
UPDATE 
 
3. Since the previous report, the Lockswood Community Centre has continued to 

operate under the Councils management and a number of actions have been 
implemented to improve the facility and to promote the community centre: 
 
(a) In November the one re
[...]
permanent structures at different locations could also be 
considered in future in order to enhance the environment and add to the 
distinctiveness of the Town Centre.  Additional seating and cycle racks will enhance 
the attractiveness of the Town Centre to visitors and help to increase “dwell time”. 
 
It is proposed that the Action Plan remains an evolving document and that 
continuing dialogue be held with Town Centre businesses with a view to continually 
updating it to respond to emerging challenges.  Longer term actions are proposed in 
the Town Centre chapter of the Development Sites and Policies Plan, the pre-
submission draft of which will be considered by the Executive later in the spring of 
2013.  Once adopted it is anticipated that a Town Centre Masterplan will also follow 
on from this process.  
 

 
 
 

Page 52



Contact: Colin Mitchell, Project Manager  
E-mail – cmitchell@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824361 )   xps-130304-r09-cmi.doc 

Recommendation 
(a) That the Executive note the progress so far in implementing the Town Centre 

Action Plan approved in September 2012; 
(b) That the updated Action Plan, set out in Appendix A to this report  be 

approved; 
(c) That a final decision on the type of permanent structure to be installed in the 

Henry Cort pedestrian area as described in this report, be delegated to the 
Executive Leader; 

(d) That the Action Plan remains an evolving document to be updated as 
appropriate and that further reports be made to the Executive as appropriate 
when there is the need for a formal decision. 

 

Reason: 
To help maintain the current vibrancy of the Town Centre and allow it to continue to 
flourish despite the challenges it faces over the next few years. 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of the individual proposals is noted within the report and can be met from 
the High Street Innovation Fund together with match funding provided by the 
Council. 
 
The cost of the provision of new “totem” signs as part of t
[...]
t from High Street 
Innovation Fund/matched funding. 

17.  Provide new cycle racks in the 
pedestrian area 

May 2013 Fareham Borough Council £8k to be met from High Street 
Innovation Fund/matched funding. 

18.  Provide advertising space in 
multi storey car park lobbies for 
independent traders 

May 2013 Fareham Borough Council Initial revenue outlay estimated to be 
less than £4k to be met from High 
Street Innovation Fund/matched 
funding. 

 

P
age 64



Contact: Lindsey Ansell, Head of Corporate Services  
E-mail – lansell@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824567 )   xps-130304-r01-lan.doc 

 
 

 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
4 March 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy, Strategy and Finance  
Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
Director of Community  
Grants Policy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

All corporate objectives apply 

  

Purpose:  
To provide details of matched funding requests received by the Council during the 
fourth quarter of the 2012/13 financial year. 

 

Executive summary: 
During this quarter, the Council has received three matched funding requests as 
follows: 
 
Fareham Bowls Club have requested £25,000 towards an extension towards their 
existing club house.  Full details are set out in Appendix A. 
 
Sarisbury Community Centre have requested £7,500 towards the overhaul of their 
existing heating and hot water system.  Full details are set out in Appendix B. 
 
Salmiakki Community Interest Company have requested £21,500 towards a multi-
purpose sports rink.  Full details are set out in Appendix C. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
(a) That a matched funding award of up to £25,000 be considered for Fareham 

Bowls Club. 
 
(b) That a matched funding award of up to £7,500 be considered for Sarisbury 

Community Centre. 
 
(c) That a matched funding award of up to £21,500 be considered for Salmiakki 

Community Interest Company. 
 
(d) Any award would be subject to all contributory funding being secured.   

 
(e) A community use agreement be entered into with Fareham Bowls Club and 

Salmiakki Community Interest Company. (A community use agreement is 
already in place with Sarisbury Community Centre as a condition of the lease).   

Agenda Item 10(2)

Page 65



Contact: Lindsey Ansell, Head of Corporate Services  
E-mail – lansell@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824567 )   xps-130304-r01-lan.doc 

Reason: 
To act as an enabler, assisting the local community in making improvements to local 
community facilities, and introducing new facilities for the benefit of all age groups 
within the community. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Up to £54,000 (the matched funding budget currently has funds of £228,000) 
 

 
Appendices: 
A: Matched Funding Application - Fareham Bowls Club 
B: Matched Funding Application – Sarisbury Community Centre 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 
 
To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendix C(1) to item 10(2). 
 
Appendix C(1) contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication 
based on Category 3 (financial and business affairs) of paragraph 1.14 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained in the Constitution. It 
is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information because 
doing so would prejudice the commercial confidentiality relating to the business and 
premises involved in this matter 

 
C: Matched Funding Application - Salmiakki Community Interest Company. 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    

Page 66



 

Contact: Lindsey Ansell, Head of Corporate Services  
E-mail – lansell@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824567 )   xps-130304-r01-lan.doc 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  4 March 2013  

[...]
 
economic prosperity.  The Fareham focused package of proposals will greatly 
assist the Council in the coming year.  
 

Reference Papers: None. 
 

Page 82



Agenda Item 12(1)

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12(2)

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7(1) Minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board
	8(1) Housing Allocations Policy
	8(2) Tenancy Strategy
	xho-130304-r10-jsh-Appendix A
	xho-130304-r10-jsh-Appendix B

	9(1) Lockswood Community Centre
	10(1) Maintaining the Vibrancy of Fareham Town Centre: Update
	10(2) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report
	10(3) Business Solent Champion Proposal
	12(1) Citizen of Honour (and Young Citizens of the Year)
	12(2) Irrecoverable Debts



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 4 March 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present: S D T Woodward (Policy, Strategy and Finance (Executive 

Leader)) (Chairman) 
 T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

(Vice-Chairman) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Miss S M Bell, (Chairman Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
J V Bryant, (Chairman Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development and 
Review Panel) 
Mrs P M Bryant, (Chairman Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee) 
Mrs M E Ellerton, (Chairman Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
Miss T G Harper, (Chairman Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel) 
D C S Swanbrow, (Chairman Scrutiny Board) 
 



Executive - 2 - 4 March 2013 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 11 
February 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader was pleased to announce that following a formal tender 
process, the European Recycling Company Ltd had been appointed to provide 
and service clothing and textile recycling banks on Fareham Borough Council 
land. He confirmed that the contract would commence on 1st April 2013 and 
would run for a period of four years. 

 
The Executive Leader stated that the contract is a framework agreement that 
other councils in Hampshire would be able to benefit from, with Fareham 
acting as the lead authority. He affirmed that the European Recycling 
Company is well established in this field, providing similar services for a 
number of other local authorities across England and that their operational, 
ethical end environmental credentials are among the best in the sector. 

The Executive Leader confirmed that the new banks would be blue in colour 
and would carry the Council’s corporate branding. Installation would take place 
on 3rd and 4th April 2103 on 14 existing sites, plus an additional 15 sites that 
have been identified. These are mainly in council owned car parks throughout 
the borough. 

 
The Executive Leader identified three significant benefits that would result 
from the contract:  
1. The additional sites will provide better facilities for residents to recycle; 
2. Environmental – approximately 800 tonnes of clothing is still thrown away 

in residents' refuse (green top) bins annually – the additional facilities will 
help to reduce this; and 

3. Financial – the council will receive a significant revenue income from the 
sale of the recycled material. 
 

The Executive Leader confirmed that the Council is currently consulting 
residents on how they would like the proceeds from this arrangement to be 
distributed. Consultation is taking place via the e-panel, presentations at CATS 
meetings and via the Council Connect stand in the Fareham shopping centre. 
The consultation closes on Sunday 10th March following which the Director of 
Streetscene will bring a report to Executive in April with a recommendation on 
how the income should be distributed, once an analysis of the results of the 
consultation has been completed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive - 3 - 4 March 2013 
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the news that the agreement has secured a 
highly competitive price for each tonne collected, which should result in 
significantly more income being generated than is currently the case. Early 
indications from the consultation suggest that residents would like the 
proceeds to be distributed to a variety of good causes. The Executive Leader 
concluded that there is every possibility that all interested parties, including the 
charities that currently operate banks on these sites, will benefit substantially 
from the new arrangements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cartwright declared a pecuniary interest for item 8(1) - Housing 
Allocations Policy as his father-in-law is currently registered on the Housing 
Waiting List. Councillor Cartwright left the room for this item and was not 
present for the discussion or decision. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented for this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Raymond Randall in relation to 
item 9(1) - Lockswood Community Centre and was thanked accordingly (see 
minute 9(1) below. 

 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Geoffrey Eales in relation to item 
9(1) - Lockswood Community Centre and was thanked accordingly (see 
minute 9(1) below. 

 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
The Executive received the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 21 
January 2013. There were no outstanding references from this meeting. 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
(1) Housing Allocations Policy  
 

Councillor Cartwright declared a pecuniary interest for this item as his 
father-in-law is currently registered on the Housing Waiting List. 
Councillor Cartwright left the room for this item and was not present for 
the discussion or decision. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the Executive approves and adopts the proposed new Allocations 

Policy for implementation from 1st May 2013; 
(b) the existing waiting list is frozen and all housing applications be 

reviewed and re-prioritised; and 



Executive - 4 - 4 March 2013 
 

(c) the Member Working group reconvenes in November 2013 to 
evaluate the impact of the changes and report their findings to the 
Health and Housing Panel. 

 
(2) Tenancy Strategy  
 

RESOLVED that the draft Tenancy Strategy and the draft Tenancy Policy 
are approved for adoption and implementation with effect from 1 April 
2013. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) Lockswood Community Centre  
 

The comments of the Deputees were taken into account during 
consideration for this item (see minute 6 above). 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 

 
(a) approves the continued funding of the Lockswood Community 

Centre for a further 3 months, pending the transfer of management 
to the newly formed Lockswood Community and Sports Association; 

(b) approves the progress on the formation of a community association; 
and 

(c) recommends that the Council appoint a trustee to sit on the 
management committee of the newly formed charity. 

 
10. POLICY, STRATEGY AND FINANCE  

 
(1) Maintaining the Vibrancy of Fareham Town Centre: Update  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the progress in implementing the Town Centre Action Plan 
approved in September 2012; 

(b) approves the updated Action Plan, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report refers); 

(c) delegates authority to the Executive Leader  to take the final 
decision on the type of permanent structure to be installed in the 
Henry Cort pedestrian area as described in the report; and 

(d) agrees that the Action Plan remains an evolving document to be 
updated as appropriate and that further reports be made to the 
Executive as appropriate when there is the need for a formal 
decision. 

 
(2) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  

 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 

 
(a) approves a matched funding award of up to £25,000 for Fareham 

Bowls Club; 
(b) approves a matched funding award of up to £7,500 for Sarisbury 

Community Centre; 



Executive - 5 - 4 March 2013 
 

(c) approves a matched funding award of up to £21,500 for Salmiakki 
Community Interest Company; 

(d) agrees all awards subject to all contributory funding being secured; 
and 

(e) approves a community use agreement to be entered into with 
Fareham Bowls Club and Salmiakki Community Interest Company.  

 
(3) Business Solent Champion Proposal  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive accepts the offer from Business Solent at 
an annual subscription of £1,000 commencing from 1 March 2013.  

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The Executive considered the following matter for decision in private and 
resolved as indicated in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as 
set out below:-  
 

12. POLICY, STRATEGY AND FINANCE  
 
(1) Citizen of Honour (and Young Citizens of the Year)  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) selected two candidates from the nominations listed in the report, to 
be formally recognised as Citizen of Honour 2013 at the Council's 
annual Mayor Making ceremony; 

(b) selected one candidate from the nominations listed in the report, to 
be formally recognised as Young Citizen of Honour 2013 (12-18 
year olds) at the Council's annual Mayor Making ceremony. 

 
(2) Irrecoverable Debts  
 

That the debts listed in Appendix A to the report, be written off as 
irrecoverable. 

 
(The meeting started at 6:00pm 

and ended at 6:35pm). 
 


